

Case No. B155804

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

BARRY B. KAUFMAN AND VANS, INC.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants;
v.
ACS SYSTEMS, INC., et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California in and for the
County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC222588
(The Honorable Ann Kough, Judge)

**BRIEF OF THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER AND
CONSUMER RIGHTS APPEARING AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS BARRY B. KAUFMAN
AND VANS, INC.**

Attorneys For Amicus Curiae
HARVEY ROSENFELD, ESQ. (SBN 123082)
PAMELA M. PRESSLEY, ESQ. (SBN 180362)
THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER AND CONSUMER RIGHTS
1750 Ocean Park Boulevard, Suite 200
Santa Monica, CA 90405
Tel. (310) 392-0522
Fax. (310) 392-8874

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE LOWER COURT'S RULING, IF ALLOWED TO STAND, WOULD UNFAIRLY BURDEN CALIFORNIA'S CITIZENS AND BUSINESSES BY ELIMINATING THEIR ABILITY TO ENFORCE THE TCPA.	5
III. RETAINING THE PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION CONFERRED UPON CITIZENS BY THE TCPA IS FUNDAMENTAL TO PREVENTING THE ILLEGAL TRANSMISSION OF UNSOLICITED FAX ADVERTISEMENTS IN CALIFORNIA.	9
IV. BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE § 17538.4 DOES NOT TAKE AWAY THE RIGHT OF CALIFORNIANS TO ENFORCE THE TCPA.	12
A. The TCPA Expressly Provides That it Preempts All State Laws Pertaining to Unsolicited Fax Advertisement Except Those That Are More Restrictive.	14
B. The Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution Prohibits a More Permissive California Statute From Preempting the TCPA.	15
C. It is Unnecessary for California to Affirmatively “Opt-In” to the TCPA Scheme Prohibiting the Transmission of Unsolicited Faxes.	17
V. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Chair King, Inc. v. Houston Cellular Corp.</i> (5 th Cir. 1997) 131 F.3d 507.....	21
<i>Destination Ventures, Ltd. v. F.C.C.</i> (9 th Cir. 1995) 46 F.3d 54.....	6
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 72.....	14, 16
<i>ErieNet, Inc. v. Velocity Net, Inc.</i> (3rd Cir. 1998) 156 F.3d 513.....	10-11
<i>Foxhall Realty Law Offices, Inc. v. Telecommunications Premium Services, Ltd.</i> (2nd Cir. 1998) 156 F.3d 432.....	18
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 356.....	15, 20
<i>International Science and Tech. Inst., Inc. v. Inacom Commun., Inc.</i> (4th Cir. 1997) 106 F.3d 1146.....	18
<i>Murphey v. Lanier</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 204 F.3d 911.....	18, 21-22
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 400.....	9
<i>Nicholson v. Hooters of Augusta, Inc.</i> (11 th Cir. 1998) 136 F.3d 1287.....	21
<i>State of Texas v. American Blastfax, Inc.</i> (W.D. Tex. 2000) 121 F.Supp.2d 1085	13
<i>State of Texas v. American Blast Fax, Inc.</i> (W.D. Tex. 2001) 164 F. Supp. 2d 892	6

California State Cases

<i>Estate of Steidl</i> (1948) 89 Cal.App.2d 488	4
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 138	15-16
<i>Spellman v. Securities, Annuities and Insurance Services</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App. 4 th 452	4

Other State Cases

<i>Autoflex Leasing, Inc. v. Manufacturers Auto Leasing, Inc.</i> (2000)	
--	--

16 S.W.3d 815.....	20-23
<i>Bailey v. Cookies in Bloom</i> (Dist.Ct.Colo., July 6, 2001)	
No. 01CV292	19
<i>Coleman v. Varone</i> (Mo.Cir.Ct., Mar. 26, 2001)	
No. 00AC-005196	19
<i>Davis, Keller, Wiggins, LLC. v. JTH Tax, Inc.</i> (Mo.Cir.Ct. Aug. 28, 2001),	
No. 00AC-023289	19
<i>Hooters of Augusta, Inc. v. Nicholson</i> (Ga.App. 2000) (en banc)	
245 Ga.App. 363	18, 20-21
<i>Kaplan v. Democrat & Chronicle</i> (N.Y. 4 Dept. 1999)	
698 N.Y.S. 2d 799.....	18
<i>Kaplan v. First City Mortgage</i> (City Ct., N.Y. 1999)	
701 N.Y.S. 2d 859.....	18
<i>Mathemaesthetics, Inc. v. Reiner</i> (Dist. Ct. Colo. 2001)	
No. 00CV951	13, 18
<i>Schulman v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> (N.Y.App. 2000)	
710 N.Y.S. 2d 368.....	18, 19-20
<i>Worsham v. Nationwide</i> (Md.Ct.Spec.App. 2001)	
138 Md.App. 487	18
<i>Zelma v. Market USA</i> (N.J.Super. A.D., Aug. 2, 2001)	
772 A.2d 591	18, 20
<i>Zelma v. Total Remodeling, Inc.</i> (N.J. Super. Ct. 2000)	
334 N.J.Super. 140.....	18

Federal Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	15
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(4).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 227(b) et. seq.....	1
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)	2-3, 17-18
47 U.S.C. § 227(e)(1).....	14

California Statutes

California Business and Professions Code § 17538.4	
.....	1, 7-8, 12, 14, 16, 23-24

Other State Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-702	13
----------------------------------	----

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(5) 2, 7

Other Authorities

137 Cong. Rec. S16205-06 (daily ed. Nov. 7, 1991)..... 2, 10, 23-24

Biggerstaff and Miller, *Must States Opt-In? Can States Opt-Out?* (2001)
 33 Conn.L.Rev. 407 20

Cal. P.U.C., Report to Legislature, *Unsolicited Telefacsimile Marketing
 Communications*, per Sen. Bill No. 993 (1991) 6

Enrolled Bill Report, August 1992, of AB 2438, enacting Cal. Bus. & Prof.
 Code § 17538.4 24

FCC Report and Order, 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992) 19

H.R. Rep. No. 102-317, 102nd Cong., 1st Sess. 1991 6

Hearings before Sen. Com. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation on
 Sen. No. 630, 107th Cong., 1st Sess., pp. 16 (2001), testimony of Harris
 Pogust, Esq..... 3, 11

Mank, *Is There a Private Right of Action under EPA’s Title VI
 Regulations? The Need to Empower Environmental Justice Plaintiffs*
 (1999) 24 Columbia Journal of Environmental Law 1 9

Ops. Cal. Legis. Counsel, No. 23663 (December 7, 2001) *Facsimile
 Advertising* 16-17

Ross, *Citizen Suits: California’s Proposition 65 And The Lawyer’s Ethical
 Duty To The Public Interest*, 29 Univ. San.Francisco. L. Rev. 809..... 10

Zinn, *Policing Environmental Regulatory Enforcement: Cooperation,
 Capture, And Citizen Suits* (2000) 21 Stan. Env’tl. L.J. 81 10
